

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-1409

DCA CASE NO. 2D08-3536

L.T. CASE NO. 25-2008-CA-000401

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

WARREN STANG,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On Discretionary Review from a
Decision of Florida's Second District Court of Appeal

CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
Attorneys for Respondent
4000 Miami Tower
100 Southeast Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 530-0050
Facsimile: (305) 530-0055
By: JOHN R. BLUE
DAVID L. LUCK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE STYLE	viii
INTRODUCTION	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. CONFLICT JURISDICTION DOES NOT EXIST HERE	11
II. HABEAS REMAINS AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY WHEN A PRISONER SEEKS IMMEDIATE RELEASE UNDER THE ONLY VALIDLY ENTERED SENTENCE IMPOSED BY THE TRIAL COURT	17
A. Standard of Review: De Novo	17
B. Stang Sought Immediate Release From Prison Due To An Expired Sentence, Which Is Not A Collateral Attack	18
C. The March 30, 2005 Expired Sentence Controls Because The June 7, 2005 "Amended Sentence" Was Entered Without Jurisdiction And Was Therefore Void	19
D. The Amended Sentence Is Also Void As Violative Of Stang's Due Process Rights	23
E. Stang's Claim Is Not Procedurally Barred	24
III. THE STATE'S MULTI-PART CLAIM THAT THE MARCH 30, 2005 SENTENCE WAS NOT "LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY" POSSIBLE CANNOT BE RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME HERE	27
A. The State Never Raised These Concerns With The Trial Court And Never Appealed Stang's Sentence	27

B.	Stang Never Contended That He Actually Served 17,235 Days Of Prior Incarceration.....	28
C.	The Record Belies The State's "Designated Space" Contention.....	29
D.	Consistent With Double Jeopardy Principles, Trial Courts May Not Sua Sponte Rescind Jail Credit Even If The Initial Award Was Improper	29
E.	The Trial Court's Oral Impositions Of Sentence Do Not Necessarily Conflict With The March 25, 2005 Sentencing Order. Moreover, The State Never Raised This Contention Through Any Appropriate Procedural Mechanism.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Alachua Reg'l Juvenile Det. Ctr. v. T.O.</u> , 684 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 1996)	22, 24
<u>Anglin v. Mayo</u> , 88 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 1956)	27
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 878 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 2004)	passim
<u>Bales v. State</u> , 489 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	22
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 744 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	15
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 945 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2006)	14
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 973 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	23
<u>Canete v. FDOC</u> , 967 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	14, 21
<u>Comtois v. State</u> , 891 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	34
<u>Curry v. State</u> , 682 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1996)	17
<u>Dallas v. Wainwright</u> , 175 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1965)	13, 22, 24
<u>Day v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	19, 34
<u>Diggs v. FDOC</u> , 503 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	13, 18, 24, 25

<u>Douze v. State,</u> No. 4D09-1816, __ So. 3d __, 34 Fla. L. Weekly D2577, 2009 WL 4827052, at *2 (Fla. 4th DCA Dec. 16, 2009)	30, 31
<u>Fuston v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	23, 27, 28
<u>Gallinat v. State,</u> 941 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	31, 32
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 517 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1987)	23
<u>Hodgdon v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 2001)	29
<u>Jory v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	22
<u>King v. State,</u> 913 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	30
<u>Kirkman v. Wainwright,</u> 465 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985	13, 18, 24
<u>Knapp v. State,</u> 741 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	22, 23
<u>Lago v. State,</u> 975 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	16, 24
<u>Leichtman v. Singletary,</u> 674 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	8, 22
<u>Monge v. California,</u> 524 U.S. 721 (1998).....	32, 33
<u>Murray v. Regier,</u> 872 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 2002)	24
<u>Nedd v. Wainwright,</u> 449 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	19, 24

<u>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota,</u> 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960)	11
<u>Pearson v. Moore,</u> 767 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	28
<u>Premier Indus. v. Mead,</u> 595 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	35
<u>Price v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	22, 23
<u>S. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc. v. Welker,</u> 908 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2005)	17
<u>Stang v. State,</u> __ So. 3d __, No. 2D08-3536, 34 Fla. L. Weekly D1541, 2009 WL 2342472, at *2 (Fla. 2d DCA July 31, 2009)	passim
<u>Stang v. State,</u> 937 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	1, 2, 19
<u>Stang v. State,</u> 976 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	3, 6
<u>State v. Collins,</u> 985 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2008)	32, 33
<u>State v. Mancino,</u> 714 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1998)	passim
<u>State v. McBride,</u> 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003)	passim
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	22, 23
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	14
<u>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins,</u> 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005)	20, 27, 33

<u>Sutton v. Fla. Parole Comm'n,</u> 975 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	14, 25, 28
<u>Tripp v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1993)	30
<u>Turner v. Tokai Fin. Servs., Inc.,</u> 767 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	35
<u>Wallace v. Dean,</u> 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	11, 14, 15, 16
<u>Wheeler v. State,</u> 880 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	30
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 957 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 2007)	34
<u>Yates v. Buchanan,</u> 170 So. 2d 72 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964).....	22

Other Authorities

Article I, § 9, Florida Constitution.....	30, 31
Article V, § 3(b)(3), Florida Constitution.....	11
U.S. Constitution, Amendment V	30

Rules

Florida Rule Appellate Procedure 9.140(E), (F).....	20
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.040(c).....	7, 24
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.140(h).....	19
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.600(d).....	15, 19
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 1.....	14
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800.....	passim
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800(a)	passim

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800(b)..... 16, 20, 23, 34
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800(b)(1)(B).....23
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800(b)(2) passim
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800(b)(2)(A)-(B).....23
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800(c)5, 30
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850..... passim
